The Company is a party to, or assignee of, license and collaboration agreements that may require it to make future

payments relating to milestone fees and royalties on future sales of licensed products (Note 14).

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The Company evaluated subsequent events and transactions that occurred after the balance sheet date up to the date financial

statements were issued. The Company did not identify any subsequent events that would have required adjustment or

disclosure in the financial statements.

74

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18.  RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects

from IFRS. The effects of material differences on the financial information of the Company prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS

are as follows (in thousands):

(i) Reconciliation of consolidated statements of operations

Six months ended June 30, 2022
Amounts as

reported under
U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS

Consolidated statements of operations

Share-based

compensation

(note (i))

Expenses

Research and development (119,938) (2,057) (121,995)

Selling, general and administrative (120,392) (5,305) (125,697)

Net loss (220,327) (7,362) (227,689)

Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (220,327) (7,362) (227,689)

Six months ended June 30, 2021
Amounts as

reported under
U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS

Consolidated statements of operations

Share-based

compensation

(note (i))

Expenses

Research and development (346,076) (2,330) (348,406)

Selling, general and administrative (90,252) (3,407) (93,659)

Net loss (396,234) (5,737) (401,971)

Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (396,234) (5,737) (401,971)

75

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18.  RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets

As at June 30, 2022
Amounts as

reported under
U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS

Consolidated balance sheets

Share-based

compensation

(note (i))

Additional paid-in capital 2,857,202 38,062 2,895,264

Accumulated deficit (1,638,401) (38,062) (1,676,463)

Total shareholders’ equity 1,212,165 — 1,212,165

As at December 31, 2021
Amounts as

reported under
U.S. GAAP IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS

Consolidated balance sheets

Share-based

compensation

(note (i))

Additional paid-in capital 2,825,948 30,700 2,856,648

Accumulated deficit (1,418,074) (30,700) (1,448,774)

Total shareholders’ equity 1,379,956 — 1,379,956

Notes:

(i) Share based compensation

Under U.S. GAAP, the Company has elected to use the straight-line method to recognize compensation expense

for instruments granted to employees with graded vesting based on service conditions, subject to the minimum

amount of cumulative compensation expense recognized is not less than the portion of the award vested to date.

76

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18.  RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(i) Share based compensation (Continued)